

No. 19-159

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARLOS TAPIA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NEW YORK,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
New York Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

DARCEL D. CLARK  
District Attorney  
Bronx County

NANCY D. KILLIAN  
Appeals Bureau, Chief

JAMES J. WEN  
Assistant District Attorney  
*Counsel of Record*  
Office of the District Attorney  
Bronx County  
198 East 161st Street  
Bronx, New York 10451  
(718) 838-6669  
wenj@bronxda.nyc.gov

*Counsel for Respondent*

October 31, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . . i  
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS . . . . ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iv  
INTRODUCTION. . . . . 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 3  
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT. . . . . 12  
I. THERE IS NO GENUINE CONFLICT  
AMONG THE LOWER COURTS. . . . . 12  
II. THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS  
CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE  
ADMISSION OF COSGROVE’S GRAND  
JURY TESTIMONY DID NOT VIOLATE  
THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE. . . . . 17  
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR  
RESOLVING THIS ISSUE. . . . . 30  
IV. THERE IS NO COMPELLING REASON TO  
REVIEW THIS ISSUE NOW . . . . . 32  
V. ANY ERROR WAS HARMLESS . . . . . 33  
CONCLUSION. . . . . 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Blunt v. United States</i> , 959 A.2d 721 (D.C. 2008) . . . . .	21, 26
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970) . . . . .	17, 18, 19, 20, 27
<i>Cookson v. Schwartz</i> , 556 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985) . . . . .	18, 20, 23, 26
<i>Diggs v. United States</i> , 28 A.3d 585 (D.C. 2011) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965) . . . . .	25
<i>Goforth v. State</i> , 70 So. 3d 174 (Miss. 2011) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holliday v. Minnesota</i> , 555 U.S. 856 (2008) . . . . .	32
<i>Leverton v. Colorado</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1265 (2018) . . . . .	32
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>In re N.C.</i> , 105 A.3d 1199 (Pa. 2014) . . . . .	16, 17

<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 766 (1995) .....	33
<i>People v. Savinon</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 192 (2003) .....	4
<i>People v. Tapia</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 1017 (2018) .....	11
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	32
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 25 So. 2d 264 (Miss. 2009) .....	21, 22
<i>State v. Holliday</i> , 745 N.W.2d 556 (Minn. 2008).....	21, 22, 32
<i>State v. Legere</i> , 157 N.H. 746 (2008) .....	21
<i>State v. Leverton</i> , 405 P.3d 402 (Colo. App. 2017) <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 17SC311, 2017 WL 4391829 (Colo. Oct. 2, 2017) .....	32
<i>State v. Pierre</i> , 277 Conn. 42 (2006) .....	21
<i>State v. Price</i> , 146 P.3d 1183 (Wash. 2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Ghilarducci</i> , 480 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2007).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Milton</i> , 8 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 1993) <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 919 (1994) .....	27, 28

*United States v. Owens*,  
484 U.S. 554 (1988) . . . . . *passim*

*United States v. Torres*,  
845 F.2d 1165 (2d Cir. 1988) . . . . . 31

*United States v. Torrez-Ortega*,  
184 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 25

*Woodall v. State*,  
336 S.W.3d 634 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011) . . . . . 21

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. VI . . . . . *passim*
